
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 8 June 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

AGENDA – SECTION ONE 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Ann Jackson  
Vice-Chair:    
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 

Councillor Alibor Choudhury, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ann 
Jackson, Ahmed Omer, Rajib Ahmed, 
Rabina Khan,  Lesley Pavitt and Zenith 
Rahman) 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ann 
Jackson, Ahmed Omer, Rajib Ahmed, 
Rabina Khan, Lesley Pavitt and Zenith 
Rahman) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Vacancy – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Vacancy – (Muslim Community Representative) 



 
 
 
 

Vacancy – Church of England Diocese Representative 
Vacancy – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Vacancy – (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, 
 
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail:amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 8 June 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/ 2011   
 
 At the Annual Council meeting held on 26 May 2010, Councillor Ann Jackson was 

appointed Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 
2010/2011. 
 
However, it is necessary to elect a Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2010/2011. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

1 - 2  

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief 
Executive. 
 
 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 14  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 06 April 2010. 
 
 

  

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURAL 
MATTERS  

 

  

5 .1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, 
Membership, Quorum, Dates of meetings, Protocols 
and Guidance   

 

15 - 50  

 To note the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of 
Reference, Membership, Quorum, Dates of future 
meetings and timing thereof. Also to adopt the protocols 
and note the guidance set out in the report. 
 

  



 
 
 
 
(Time allocated – 10 minutes) 
 

5 .2 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-options to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health Scrutiny 
Panel Terms of Reference and Appointments   

 

51 - 62  

 To appoint Lead Scrutiny Members and agree the co-
option of representatives in respect of education matters. 
Also to note the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
by Council with terms of reference and quorum as set out 
in the report, appoint members of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel for the Municipal Year 2010/2011 and agree the co-
option of representatives thereto. 
 
(Time allocated – 10 minutes) 
 

  

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting). 
 
 

  

7. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To receive any deputations (to be notified at the meeting). 
 
 

  

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no unrestricted reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 07 April 2010. 
 
 

  

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 

  

9 .1 Reducing Childhood Obesity and Increasing the 
Availability of Healthy Choices - Report of the Scrutiny 
Review Working Group   

 

63 - 102  

 To consider and comment on the outcomes of the Scrutiny 
Review.  
 
(Time allocated – 15 minutes) 
 

  

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED 
CABINET AGENDA  

 

  

 To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet. 
 
(Time allocated – 10 minutes) 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  

 

  

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent. 
 
 

  

  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

  
 

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 
 

  

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'C
[...]
ust immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
There are particular rules relating to a prejudicial interest arising in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees 
 
• You will have a prejudicial interest in any business before an Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

or sub committee meeting where both of the following requirements are met:- 
 

(i) That business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) or action taken 
by the Council’s Executive (Cabinet) or another of the Council’s committees, sub 
committees, joint committees or joint sub committees 

 
(ii) You were a Member of that decision making body at the time and you were present at 

the time the decision was made or action taken. 
 
• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 

involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 2010 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor A A Sardar 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
  
Co-opted Members Present: 
Nil 

 
Guests Present: 
Nil 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Aman Dalvi – (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
David Williams – (Development Manager, Development & 

Renewal) 
Bryan Jones – (Service Head, Environmental Control, 

Communities, Localities & Culture) 
Richard Finch – (Team Leader, Strategic Transport Development) 
Sarah Gullo – (Communications Officer, Corporate 

Communications) 
Mohammed Ahad – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Hafsha Ali – (Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities) 
Farhana Khan – (Scrutiny & Equalities Admin Officer) 
James Walsh – (Housing Regeneration Officer) 

 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

COUNCILLOR SIRAJUL ISLAM (CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Bill Turner, who 
was attending a local event in his Ward, Mr Kevan Collins (Chief Executive) 
and Ms Isabella Freeman (Assistant Chief Executive, Legal Services). 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor A.A. Sardar declared a personal interest in agenda item 9.1 
“Report of the Scrutiny Review Working Group on the Private Rented Sector” 
on the basis that he was a housing leaseholder and in agenda item 9.4 
“Scrutiny Challenge Session: Anti-Bullying Initiatives in Schools” on the basis 
that he was a school governor. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved  and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
T
[...]
 private rented sector, identify gaps and 
issues that exited therein and recommend potential initiatives that could 
improve service delivery.  Councillor Heslop referred to recommendations 
made by the working group, along with detailing tools now available for 
monitoring private landlords and other options for offering them a 
management service.     
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Heslop for leading the group. He Moved and it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be agreed. 
(2) That the Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to 

amend the final report for submission to Cabinet, after consultation with 
the Scrutiny Lead for A Great Place to Live. 

 
9.2 Report of the Scrutiny Review Working Group on Strengthening Local 

Community Leadership  
 
The report was introduced by Councillor Jackson, Chair of the working group.    
The need for empowerment of back bench Members was a matter that 
required attention.  A number of evidence gathering sessions had been held, 
including local people and younger members of the community.  Councillor 
Jackson pointed out particular recommendations made by the working group, 
relating to the development of the Performance Digest report; development of 
local scrutiny arrangements; Member Champion roles for all equality strands; 
Member involvement with LAP structures; local focusing of LAP agendas and 
work programmes. 
 
She then answered questions put by Members regarding holding committee 
meetings in the community when specific local issues are raised and further 
measures to address homophobic hate crime. 

Page 10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
The Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the draft report be agreed. 
(2) That the Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to 

amend the final report before submission to Cabinet, after consultation 
with the Scrutiny Lead for One Tower Hamlets.       

 
9.3 Report of the Scr
[...]
d. 
 

9.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2009/ 2010  
 
The Chair introduced the report which provided a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Committee and Scrutiny Lead Members during the 
municipal year 2009/10.  It formed the basis of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual report that would be reported to a future Council meeting. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be submitted to Full Council. 
(2) That the Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to amend 

the final report before its submission to Council, after consultation with 
the Chair and relevant Scrutiny Leads. 

 
 
9.5A Childhood Obesity Report  
 
The Chair commented that he had agreed to receive an update from 
Councillor Archer on the progress of his review into Childhood Obesity.  The 
document was tabled for information. 
 
Councillor Archer indicated that it had not yet been possible to put together a 
complete report, however the tabled document summarised recommendations 
that would be made.  Much good work was underway and the principles were 
supported by NHS Tower Hamlets.  One major conclusion was that there 
should be a push for free school meals for all Tower Hamlets children and this 
was considered a step-change to address obesity.  Consideration also 
needed to be given to restricting the provision of fast food outlets near 
schools. 
 
The tabled document was noted. 
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET AGENDA  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 12



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

11 

 
The agenda circulated contained no Section Two business (business 
containing information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government, Act 1972, nor were any such items of business 
tabled or considered to be urgent. There was therefore no requirement to 
adopt the standard recommended motion to exclude the press and public, 
under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, to allow 
for consideration of such business prior to the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
 

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL CABINET 
AGENDA  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

16. ANY OTHER  EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 
 
The Chair stated that this was the final meeting of the Committee in the 
current Municipal Year and thanked all Members, Mr Afazul Hoque and other 
officers, for their hard work in facilitating the functions and responsibilities of 
the Committee.  He further thanked Councillors Heslop and A.A. Sardar, who 
would not be standing at the local elections to be held in May.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.25 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date 
 
8 June 2010 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 
Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s) :  
 
Angus Taylor, Team Leader Democratic 
Services 
Afazul Hoque, Scrutiny Policy Manager 

Title :  
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of  
Reference, Membership, Quorum, Dates of 
meetings, Protocols and Guidance 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and 

Dates of meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2010/11 for the information of members of the 
Committee. 

 
1.2 The report also sets out suggested protocols and guidance to facilitate 

the conduct of the Committee’s busin
[...]
hen and how it is appropriate for them to 
participate in meetings of the Committee. It is therefore suggested in accordance with 
the provisions of the Council’s Constitution, the Committee continues to use the 
protocol previously adopted for the conduct of business as detailed below: 
 
(i) Voting Members to occupy specified seats (nearest to the Chair and 

Vice-Chair and Lead Officer.) 
(ii) ‘Call In’ Members to occupy specified seats. 
(iii) Lead Member(s) to occupy specified seats.  
(iv) Subject to any variance agreed by the Committee, items of business to be 

dealt within the order that they appear on the agenda. 
(v) The agenda be structured so that business is considered in the order set 

out in Appendix 1b paragraph 19.1 to this report. 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 
 

Date 
 

8 June 2010 
Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of: 
 
Service Head Democratic Services 
 
Originating Officer(s): 
Angus Taylor, Team Leader 
Democratic Services 
 

Title 
 
Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-
options to Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference and 
Appointments 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report requests the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to note the Scrutiny 

Lead portfolios based on the Community Plan Themes and consider the appointment 
of Lead Scrutiny Members for those portfolios, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution (as amended). 

 
1.2 The OSC is also requested to agree the co-option of representatives in respect of 

education matters in accordance with statutory requirements and the Council’s 
Constitution (as amended). 

 
1.3 This report informs the OSC of the establishment, by full Council, of the Health 

Scrutiny Panel, to discharge the Council’s functions under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2001, with terms of reference and quorum as set out in the Council’s Constitution 
(as amended) and detailed/ appended to this report. 

 
1.4 The OSC is also requested to consider making appointments to the Health Scrutiny 

Panel for the Municipal Year 2010/2011, the exact membership of which remains a 
matter for its determination (provided it is congruent with proportionality requirements 
and other specific constitutional provisions). 

 
1.5 The OSC is further requested to agree the co-option of 2 representatives from the 

Tower Hamlets Local Involvement Network in accordance with constitutional 
provisions. 

 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 

2.1 Note the six Scrutiny Lead portfolios based on the Community Plan Themes as set out 
at paragraph 3.1 of this report; 

 
2.2 Appoint Lead Scrutiny Members for the Scrutiny Lead portfolios; 
 
2.2 Agree the co-option of representatives in respect of education matters, as set out at 

paragraphs 4.1 to 4.8 of this report; 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 51



 
2.3 Note the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel by full Council, to discharge the 

Council’s functions under the National Health Service Act 2006 and the Local 
Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Health Scrutiny Functions 
Regulations) 2002, as set out in paragraph 5.1 of this report; with terms of reference 
and quorum as set out in paragraph 5.2 and Appendix 1 to this report; 

 
2.4 Appoint members to the Health Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 2010/2011 as 

set out at paragraph 5.3 of this report; and 
 
2.5 Agree the co-option of representatives from the Tower Hamlets Local Involvement 

Network to the membership of the Health Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 
2010/2011, as set out at paragraph 5.4 of this report. 

 
3. Scrutiny Lead Portfolios  
 
3.1 The Constitution as amended (Part 2 – “Articles of the Constitution”, Article 6 

“Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panels”, Section 6.04 “Allocation of 
Responsibilities”) states 
[...]
 the exact membership of the Health Scrutiny Panel remains a matter for the 

determination of the OSC (provided it is congruent with proportionality requirements 
and other specific constitutional provisions). The OSC should note that the Scrutiny 
Lead Member: A Healthy Community should have been determined by it, following a 
motion from the Chair, at recommendation 2.1 above and this Member must be 
appointed as a member and Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel. 

 
5.3.5 Accordingly the OSC is requested to consider making appointments to the Health 

Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal Year 2010/2011.  
 
5.4 Co-option of Representatives to the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
5.4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules state that: 
 

“The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be responsible for approving co-opted 
Members for the Scrutiny Panels. Co-opted Members will be non-voting.” 

 
5.4.2 Two representatives from the Tower Hamlets Local Involvement Network were 

recruited and served as co-opted members of the Health Scrutiny Panel in the 
Municipal Year 2009/10. It is recommended that these representatives be co-opted to 
the membership of the Health Scrutiny Panel in 2010/2011. 

 
5.4.3 Accordingly the OSC is requested to agree the co-option of representatives from the 

Tower Hamlets Local Involvement Network to the membership of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel for the Municipal Year 2010/2011, as set out below: 

 
 Myra Garett 
 Amjad Rahi  
 
6. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
6.1 This report describes the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) request to note the 

Scrutiny Lead portfolios based on the Community Plan Themes and consider the 
appointment of Lead Scrutiny Members for those portfolios, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution (as amended). 
 

6.2 There are no specific financial implications emanating from this report but in the event 
that the Council agrees further action in response to this report’s recommendations 
then officers 
[...]


Report of the Scrutiny Review Working Group on 
Reducing Childhood Obesity – increasing the ability 
of healthy choices.  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report submits the report and recommendations of the Reducing 
           Childhood Obesity Working Group for consideration by the Overview and 
           Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

           It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
2.1  Agree the draft report. 
 
2.2  Authorise the Acting Service Head for Scrutiny and Equalities to agree the final 

report before submission to Cabinet, after consultation with the Scrutiny Lead 
for A Healthy Community. 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 
 

LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 

Background papers 
 

None 

Name and telephone number of and address where open to 
inspection 
 
 
N/A 

 

 

Agenda Item 9.1

Page 63



3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review Working Group was established in 

September 2010 and undertook its work over six months. Chaired by 
Councillor Tim Archer, Scrutiny Lead for a Healthy Community, the aim of the 
review was to investigate the steps that health partners and the Council need 
to take to play their part in reducing childhood obesity in the borough.  

 
3.2 The review had a number of key objectives.  
 

• To develop appropriate recommendations to ensure the issue around 
prevention of an over-concentration of fast food outlets can be 
operationalised.  

• To explore the possibility for offering healthy free school meals for all.  
• To support schools to maintain their commitment to providing food in a 

pleasant, sociable environment with promotion of healthy choices.  
• To examine the possibility of further investment into improving school 

dining facilities. 
• To continue to develop current initiatives particularly under the Healthy 

Borough programme such as business 
[...]
  
 behaviour, as well as the use of a comprehensive range of policy measures 
 and interventions.  Notwithstanding emphasising the need for the food and 
 advertising industries to make significant changes. 
 
104.This review and report fundamentally asks the question, how do we manage 

  and better regulate fast food outlets? It is important that the reader  
        understands the important need to carry out recommendations found within  
        this report to fully realise the radical culture shift that is required in order to  
        avoid our local communities slowly, unwittingly and mistakenly falling into a  
        position of decline where the list of challenges to overcome will only become  
        greater and greater still.  

 
105. The Working Group requests that the Council and NHS Tower Hamlets  

              continue working closely together to encourage fast food outlets to be  
              healthier. The Working Group Members hope that this report will act as a  
              catalyst for much of the good work already being undertaken, result in 
              improved co-ordination and capture some much needed momentum in this  
              important public health area.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum, Dates of meetings, Protocols and Guidance
	O&S Terms of Ref 2010 11 Appx 1 TofR & Quorum
	O&S Terms of Ref 2010 11 Appx 1a TofR
	O&S Terms of Ref 2010 11 Appx 1b TofR
	O&S Terms of Ref 2010 11 Appx 2 Mship Final
	O&S Terms of Ref 2010 11 Appx 3 Mtg Dates
	OS Terms of Ref 2010 11 Appx 4 Protocols  Guidance Final

	5.2 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-options to Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference and Appointments
	HSP Terms of Ref

	9.1 Reducing Childhood Obesity and Increasing the Availability of Healthy Cho

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
  
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Mohammed Ahad – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
Katie McDonald – Scrutiny Policy Officer 
Hafsha Ali – (Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities) 
Keiko Okawa – (Intern, Equalities & Scrutiny, Chief Executive's) 
Chris Saunders – (Interim Political Advisor to the Labour Group) 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/ 2011  
 

COUNCILLOR ANNE JACKSON IN THE CHAIR 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the new Municipal Year.   



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton MOVED that Councillor Tim Archer be elected 
Vice-Chair. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer MOVED that Councillor Rajib Ahmed be 
elected Vice-Chair. 
 
Following discussion and a VOTE 5 in favour and 2 against it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Rajib Ahmed be elected Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/2011. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harun Miah and Canon 
Michael Ainsworth who had been nominated as a Co-opted Member. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2010 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
 
 

5.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, 
Quorum, Dates of meetings, Protocols and Guidance  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, introduced the report detailing 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and meeting 
dates for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year.  
 
The report also set out suggested protocols and guidance to facilitate the 
conduct of the Committee’s business and meet its statutory and constitutional 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference, 
Membership, Quorum and meeting dates be noted, and that the protocols and 
guidance be adopted. 
 
 

5.2 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-options to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference and 
Appointments  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson introduced the report and advised the Committee of 
the need to agree the new scrutiny lead portfolios and lead members based 
on the Community Plan themes. 
 
The Committee was also requested to agree the co-option of representatives 
in respect of education matters and also the Tower Hamlets Local 
Involvement Network in accordance with statutory requirements and the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
The report further advised of the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
by full Council, and the need to make appointments to this Panel and appoint 
a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Scrutiny Lead Portfolios based on the Community Plan be 

agreed and the following Scrutiny Leads be appointed:- 
 
 Councillor Zenith Rahman– A Great Place to Live 
 Councillor Rabina Khan – A Prosperous Community 
 Councillor Lesley Pavitt – A Safe and Supportive Community 
 Councillor Tim Archer – A Healthy Community 
 Councillor Ahmed Adan Omer – One Tower Hamlets 
 Councillor Rajib Ahmed – Excellent Public Services 
 
2. That the co-option of representatives in respect of education matters as 

detailed in the report be agreed; and that Mr Abhab Miah who was 
appointed Parent Governor Representative in January 2009, continue 
as a co-opted member until his term of office expires in 2011; 

 
3. That the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel and the 

appointment of Members thereto as detailed below be noted;  
 

Councillor Tim Archer (Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shelina Akhtar 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

4. That the co-option of representatives from the Tower Hamlets Local 
Involvement Network to the membership of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
be agreed. 

 
 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 7th April 2010. 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

9.1 Reducing Childhood Obesity and Increasing the Availability of Healthy 
Choices - Report of the Scrutiny Review Working Group  
 
Councillor Tim Archer introduced the report submitting the recommendations 
of the Reducing Childhood Obesity Working Group for consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and made a number of 
comments about the importance of promoting healthy eating and exercise as 
well as focusing on the planning and business issues in relation to fast food 
outlets. 
 
Councillor Archer welcomed all comments and advised that it had been very 
difficult to keep the work of the review manageable given the fact that it 
needed to be completed in a year, and suggested that the findings of the 
working group could form the basis of new separate reviews. 
 
Councillor Archer advised that NHS Tower Hamlets had also conducted a 
‘Healthy and Active’ campaign during the last year and that this would also 
help address the problem. 
 
Following the discussion Members of the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the draft report be agreed, and 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
2. That the Joint Acting Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities be 

authorised to agree the final report before its submission to Cabinet, 
after consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for A Healthy Community. 

 
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET AGENDA  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following Section 1 pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.1 Ocean new Deal for Communities – Delivery Plan for 
2010/11 – Ocean Estate Regeneration (CAB 001/101)  
 
1. With reference to paragraph 3.5 of the report, can you clarify what 

lessons have been learnt from the first phase pilot refurbishment and to 
what extent the success of the pilot has been down to amount and 
timing of contractor visits?  

 
2. Can you explain how the regeneration plan for Ocean Estate will 

ensure the best use of community space and how will it cater for the 
needs of all sections of the community?  

 
3. With reference to paragraph 3.6 of the report, what residual freehold 

titles do the Council currently hold? 
 
Agenda Item 6.2 Lettings Policy and Lettings Plan (CAB 002/101) 
 
1. Housing for young offenders has been highlighted as a key priority in 

last year’s scrutiny review on Youth Offending and the Children and 
Young People’s Plan included in this Cabinet agenda. Paragraph 6.22 
does not clarify which group young offenders will be in and therefore 
could you explain what priority group they will be and how this has 
been decided?  

 
2. What is the level of support given to rough sleepers on application to 

the Council for housing?  
 
3. With reference to paragraph 6.23 does this allow for those that are 

basically 'sofa surfers'? 
 
4. In addition to equalities issues what consideration has been given in 

the development of the new Lettings Policy to mitigate cohesion issues 
that arise over perceived housing inequality? 

 
Agenda Item 7.1 Children and Young People’s Plan Annual Review 2009-
10 (CAB 004/101) 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

1. With reference to page 336 of the Cabinet papers and priority 4, can 
you explain what work has been done to improve diagnosis and entry 
to access for disability services for young people? 

 
2. Can you explain how disabled young people are supported during 

transition from Children Services to Adult Services? 
 

3. Can you provide details of the primary to secondary Transition Support 
Programme and clarify to what extent this continues during the first 
year of students’ secondary education?  

 
4. In preparation for a period of fiscal tightening can you clarify to what 

extent this has been considered in priority setting for year 2 and 3 of 
the plan? 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


